

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80202

Denver District Court
Case No. 2013CV32444
District Court Judge: Herbert L. Stern III

Plaintiffs/Appellants: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; RENEE LEWIS, DAVID HILL, SHAWN SMITH, JOHN CASE and JUDY CASE, individually and as Members of the Petitioner’s Committee; and STEVE WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals,

v.

Defendants/Appellee: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity.

Attorneys for the Defendant/Appellee City and County of Denver

D. Scott Martinez, Denver City Attorney
David W. Broadwell, Atty. No. 12177
Patrick A. Wheeler, Atty. No. 14358
Mitch T. Behr, Atty. No. 38452
Assistant City Attorneys
Denver City Attorney’s Office
1437 Bannock St., Room 353, Denver, Colorado 80202
PH: (720) 865-8600 FAX: (720) 865-8796
E-mail: david.broadwell@denvergov.org
E-mail: patrick.wheeler@denvergov.org
E-mail: mitch.behr@denvergov.org

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee Denver Public Schools

Molly Ferrer, Atty. No. 37857
Jerome DeHerrera, Atty. No. 35893
Deputy General Counsel
900 Grant St., Denver CO, 80203
PH: 720-423-1121 FAX 720-423-3892
E-Mail: Jerome.deherrera@dpsk12.org
E-Mail: Molly.ferrer@dpsk12.org

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 14CA1641

ANSWER BRIEF

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Avenue Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 14CA1641</p>
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 2013CV32444 District Court Judge: Herbert L. Stern III</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs/Appellants: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; RENEE LEWIS, DAVID HILL, SHAWN SMITH, JOHN CASE and JUDY CASE, individually and as Members of the Petitioner’s Committee; and STEVE WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellee: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity; and DEBRA JOHNSON in her capacity as clerk and recorder of the City and County of Denver.</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv, v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below2

 B. Statement of Facts4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 A. Standard of review7

 B. The language of charter section 2.4.5 is plain, and the trial court correctly
 relied upon the plain meaning of this charter section in ruling for the
 defendants as a matter of law9

 C. Plaintiffs failed to establish that there was a triable issue of fact on the
 question of whether or not the school site was a city park as of 1955.13

 D. The adoption of the city’s 2010 Zoning Code did not “designate” the
 school site as a park, within the meaning of charter section 2.4.514

 E. Plaintiffs’ argument that they are entitled to a jury trial on remand should
 be either ignored or rejected.....18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baumgartner v. Schey</i> , 353 P.2d 375 (Colo. 1960)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986)	8, 10
<i>City and County of Denver v. Denver Firefighters Local No. 858</i> , 320 P.3d 354 (Colo. 2014)	8, 10
<i>Colorado Department of Social Services v. Board of County Commissioners of the County of Pueblo</i> , 697 P.2d 1, 21 (Colo. 1985).....	11
<i>Continental Airlines Inc. v Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987),.....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Federal Lumber Co. v. Wheeler</i> , 643 P.2d 31 (Colo. 1981).....	19
<i>Friends of Denver Parks, Inc. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 327 P.3d 311 (Colo. App. 2013); <i>cert. denied</i> (2014).....	3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 17
<i>Hall v. City and County of Denver</i> , 177 P.2d 234, 236 (Colo. 1946).....	14
<i>Justus v. State of Colorado</i> , 336 P.3d 202 (Colo. 2014)	7
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbee, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.C.C.</i> , 287 P.3d 842, 847 (Colo. 2012)	19
<i>Mile High Enterprises v. Dee</i> , 558 P.2d 568, 571 (Colo. 1977).....	17
<i>People v. Beilke</i> , 232 P.3d 146 (Colo. App. 2009)	12
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 27 P.3d 348, 354 (Colo. App. 2001).....	9
<i>People v. Paul Lesley Voth</i> , 312 P.3d 144 (Colo. 2013)	10
<i>Setchell v. Dellacroce</i> , 454 P.2d 804 (Colo. 1969)	20
<i>Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</i> , 246 P.3d 651, 657 (Colo. 2011)	7
<i>Vikman v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 889 P.2d 646, 658-659 (Colo. 1996)	19

<i>Ward v. Colorado E.R. Co.</i> , 125 P. 567, 574 (Colo. 1912).....	21
<i>Worcester v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 473 P.2d 711 (Colo. 1970)	20
<i>Wright v. City of Littleton</i> , 483 P.2d 953, 955 (Colo. 1971)	16

RULES

C.A.R. 28.....	ii
C.A.R. 28(g).....	ii
C.A.R. 32.....	ii
Rule 3(d)(3), C.A.R.....	19
Rule 38, C.R.C.P.....	20
Rule 8, C.A.R.....	4
CRE 701, 704.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charter section 2.4.5	3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Denver’s home rule charter.....	21
Ordinance No. 333, Series of 2010.....	14, 16
2010 Denver Zoning Code.....	14, 15,17, 18
Denver’s Charter Section 3.2.9(A)	16
